Plotio Holdings Limited


The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited takes no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, makes no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaims any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement. 

[image: image1.wmf]
AMENDMENT OF TERMS OF THE ACQUISITION AGREEMENT

This announcement is made further to the Previous Announcements in connection with the Acquisition Agreement and the Agency Agreement. 

The Directors announce that the parties to the Acquisition Agreement have entered into the Fourth Supplemental Agreement on 15 May 2000, pursuant to which the parties have agreed to :

(i)
further extend the Long Stop Date to 5 June 2000; 

(ii)
waive the ADC Condition;

(iii)
reduce the total consideration payable by the Company from HK$171,000,000 to HK$153,250,000 to be satisfied by 61,300,000 (in place of 68,400,000) Consideration Shares; and 

(iv)
further amend and supplement the terms of the Acquisition Agreement.

Unless otherwise defined herein, terms used in this announcement shall have the same meanings as those used in the announcements made by the Company dated 6 March 2000 (the "Announcement"), 25 March 2000, 15 April 2000 and 26 April 2000 (collectively, the "Previous Announcements") and in the circular of the Company dated 24 March 2000 ("Circular") in relation to, among other matters, the Acquisition Agreement.

INTRODUCTION

The Company agreed to acquire from Yu Hang Chung, Kam Chun Ying, Ng Wing Hong, Suen Kwok Kin and Techrich Ltd. (the "Vendors") and Codebank Limited ("Codebank") a total of 498,169 shares in Codebank representing approximately 18% of issued share capital of Codebank in 2 tranches.

Stage 1 Completion of the acquisition of 236,126 shares in Codebank is subject to fulfilment of certain conditions ("Stage 1 Conditions"). It is a term of the Acquisition Agreement that if the Stage 1 Conditions were not fulfilled or waived before a date which is 21 days from the date of the Acquisition Agreement ("Long Stop Date"), i.e. by 25 March 2000, the Acquisition Agreement shall be null and void and of no effect.

One of the Conditions ("ADC Condition") to Stage 1 Completion of the Acquisition Agreement is the acquisition ("ADC Acquisition") by Codebank of a 50% equity interest in Advance Development Codebank Limited ("ADC"). The Directors announced in the announcement dated 25 March 2000 that in view of the extra time required by Codebank to complete the ADC Acquisition, the parties to the Acquisition Agreement have entered into the first supplemental agreement to the Acquisition Agreement on 25 March 2000 to extend the Long Stop Date to 15 April 2000. The Directors have further announced on 15 April 2000 that the parties have entered into a second supplemental agreement to the Acquisition Agreement on 15 April 2000 to further extend the Long Stop Date to 25 April 2000 as Codebank has still not completed the ADC Acquisition. On 26 April 2000, the Company announced that a third supplemental agreement to the Acquisition Agreement was entered into between the parties on 26 April 2000 to further extend the Long Stop Date to 15 May 2000.

Up to the date of this announcement, Codebank has still not completed the ADC Acquisition. A fourth supplemental agreement (the "Fourth Supplemental Agreement") was entered into on  15 May 2000 between the Company, the Vendors and Codebank for the purpose of modifying certain terms of the Acquisition Agreement. 

THE FOURTH SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT

Date:
15 May 2000

Parties:
1) the Company


2) the Vendors


3) Codebank

Conditions precedent and Consideration

Pursuant to the Fourth Supplemental Agreement, the Company has agreed to waive the fulfillment or satisfaction of the ADC Condition. In consideration of the Company agreeing to waive the ADC Condition, it was agreed between the parties that the aggregate consideration payable by the Company for the Sale Shares and the Subscription Shares shall be reduced from HK$171,000,000 to HK$153,250,000 (by an amount of HK$17,750,000) in total and shall be satisfied by the Company upon completion by allotting an aggregate of 61,300,000 (in place of 68,400,000) Consideration Shares at the issue price of HK$2.50 per Consideration Share. 

The original consideration of HK$171,000,000 was based on the valuation of Codebank at HK$1,001,000,000, assuming completion of the ADC Acquisition. The value of ADC accounted for about 11.81% of Codebank's valuation and such valuation would be reduced to HK$882,786,000 if the attributable value of ADC is to be disregarded.

The amount of reduction in the consideration payable by the Company was arrived at after arm's length negotiation between the parties. Having regard to the facts that the whole of the consideration is to be satisfied by the allotment of the Consideration Shares and the traded price of the Company's Shares has declined from HK$2.25 per Share as at 3 March 2000 (which is the last trading day prior to the Acquisition Agreement) to HK$0.87 per Share as at 15 May 2000 (which is the date of the Fourth Supplemental Agreement), being a reduction of about 61.3% , the Directors consider the amount of reduction to the consideration to be fair and reasonable. 

Long Stop Date

The parties to the Fourth Supplemental Agreement have agreed to further extend the Long Stop Date to 5 June 2000. If any of the conditions of the Acquisition Agreement, as set out in the Announcement and the Circular (other than the ADC Condition and as amended by the Fourth Supplemental Agreement), are not fulfilled on or before 5 June 2000, subject to the liability of any party to the others in respect of any prior breaches of the terms therein, the Acquisition Agreement shall be null and void and of no effect. 

Stage 1 Completion

Pursuant to the Fourth Supplemental Agreement, it was agreed between the parties that the Stage 1 Consideration shall be reduced from HK$85,500,000 to HK$76,625,000 and shall be satisfied by the Company upon Stage 1 Completion by allotting in total 30,650,000 Stage 1 Consideration Shares in place of 34,200,000 Stage 1 Consideration Shares. All references to Stage 1 Consideration Shares as stated in the Previous Announcements and Circular shall mean a total of 30,650,000 Stage 1 Consideration Shares. In respect of each of the Vendors and Codebank, the respective numbers of Stage 1 Consideration Shares are set out under the paragraph headed "Dilution effect" below.

Stage 2 Completion

The arrangement for Stage 2 Completion shall remain the same as set out in the Announcement and the Circular except that references to Stage 2 Consideration Shares shall mean a total of 30,650,000 Stage 2 Consideration Shares in place of 34,200,000 Stage 2 Consideration Shares. In respect of each of the Vendors and Codebank, the respective numbers of Stage 2 Consideration Shares are set out under the paragraph headed "Dilution effect" below. 

Non-disposal undertakings

Pursuant to the Fourth Supplemental Agreement, the Vendors and Codebank have each undertaken to the Company that, without the prior written consent of the Company, neither of them shall:

(a)
before (i) Stage 2 Completion, (ii) the mutual termination or release of both parties' obligations under Stage 2 Completion or (iii) the expiration of six (6) months from the date of the Acquisition Agreement, whichever is earlier, sell more than 50% of their respective Stage 1 Consideration Shares or any interests thereon respectively; and

(b)
within a period of three months from Stage 2 Completion, sell more than 50% of their respective Stage 2 Consideration Shares or any interests thereon respectively.

Commission - Agent Shares

The Agency Agreement contains no adjustment provisions and the Company remains obliged to issue and allot the 3,000,000 Agent Shares to the Agent upon Stage 2 Completion.

Dilution Effect

The table below shows the dilution effect on the approximate shareholdings of the Company upon the Stage 1 Completion and the Stage 2 Completion pursuant to the Fourth Supplemental Agreement.


Before Stage 1
After Stage 1
After Stage 2
After issue of


Completion
Completion
Completion
Agent Shares


Per-
No. of
Per-
No. of
Per-
No. of
Per-
No. of


centage
Shares
centage
Shares
centage
Shares
centage
Shares

Yu Hang Chung
0.00%
-
0.89%
9,195,000
1.74%
18,389,896
1.73%
18,389,896

Kam Chun Ying
0.00%
-
0.07%
766,250
0.14%
1,532,610
0.14%
1,532,610

Ng Wing Hong
0.00%
-
0.15%
1,532,500
0.29%
3,064,961
0.29%
3,064,961

Suen Kwok Kin
0.00%
-
0.07%
766,250
0.14%
1,532,610
0.14%
1,532,610

Techrich Ltd. (Note 1)
0.00%
-
0.30%
3,065,000
0.58%
6,129,923
0.58%
6,129,923

Codebank
0.00%
-
1.49%
15,325,000
2.89%
30,650,000
2.88%
30,650,000

the Agent
0.00%
-
0.00%
-
0.00%
-
0.28%
3,000,000

Lai Yiu Keung and 

  Chung Lai Ha (Note 2)
33.64%
336,000,000
32.63%
336,000,000
31.69%
336,000,000
31.60%
336,000,000

Tsui Tack Kong
4.34%
43,397,500
4.22%
43,397,500
4.09%
43,397,500
4.08%
43,397,500

Cheung Kin Keung
19.27%
192,500,000
18.70%
192,500,000
18.16%
192,500,000
18.11%
192,500,000

Public (Note 3)
42.75%
427,021,102
41.48%
427,021,102
40.28%
427,021,102
40.17%
427,021,102


Total
100.00%
998,918,602
100.00%
1,029,568,602
100.00%
1,060,218,602
100.00%
1,063,218,602


Notes: 
1.
Techrich Ltd. Is 100% beneficially owned by Mr. Yu Hang Chung.
2.
Ms. Chung Lai Ha is the spouse of Mr. Lai Yiu Keung and is deemed to be interested in those Shares in which Mr. Lai Yiu Keung has an interest.

3.
The increase in the number of Shares held by the public as compared with that disclosed in the Circular was attributable to the conversion of convertible debentures of the Company into 12,043,801 Shares and to the exercise of the warrants of the Company into 2,536,471 Shares.
Save as disclosed above, all the major terms and conditions of the Acquisition Agreement as announced in the Announcement and the Circular remain unchanged. 

Application will be submitted to the Stock Exchange for the listing of and permission to deal in the Consideration Shares.

By order of the board of directors of

Plotio Holdings Limited

Lai Yiu Keung

Chairman

Hong Kong, 15 May 2000

*  for identification only

Please also refer to the published version of this announcement in the Hong Kong Standard & Hong Kong Economic Times.

1
Page 6 of 1
Plotio Holdings – amendment of terms of the acquisition agreement

15 May 2000


